
 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 347 8/28/2021 

NAME INDEX 

Spouse surname(s), or other identifying notation in parentheses. Uppercase Roman numerals are 
plate numbers of the figures. Lowercase Roman numerals are front matter page numbers. 

 
[Pi]mbrook 

Francis, 12 
Adams 

Charles Coltman, 291 
Charles Nathan, 231, 291 
Emily Frances, 292 
Emma Elizabeth (Homan), 291 
Ernest Marvin, 292 
Evelyn Stevens (Plumley), 292 
Frances Caroline (Riggs), 231, 291 
George Warren, 291 
Howard Sherman, 291 
Jane Sherman, 291 
Jean [L?]inton (Coltman), 291 

Addis 
Henry, 96 

Aihby 
Elizabeth, 232 

Albers 
Hans, 15 

Allen 
Benjamin, 27 
David, III, IV 
Elizabeth, 27 
Elizabeth (Twitchell), 12, 27 
Hannah, 29, 42 
Jason, 121 
Marie, 27 
Martha, 27 
William, 12, 13, 27, 29 
William (1), 27 

Allin. See Allen 
Alling 

Francis Elmira, 156, 228 
Lydia, 60, 89 
Roger, 89 

Alsop 
Elizabeth, 16 

Anderson 
Daisy I., 215, 274 
Lysannis M., 274 
M., 154, 226 
Margaret, 121 
Tryphena (Stone), 274 

Andrews 
Ann, 52, 65 
Jay, 263 

Armstrong 
Elizabeth Celina, 154, 217 
Frances Vernelia, 154, 223 
Frances Vernelia [Venetia], 283 
Harriet Rebecca, 283 
Leonard, 218, 223 
Nathaniel Erly, 218 
Philomelia [Philomela] Skellinger, 

218 
Rebecca (Riggs), 218, 223 

Aschnerman 
Henry E., 172 
Mary O. (Richardson), 172 

Atwood 
Amos Gridley, 196 
Charles Edwin, 196 
Dwight Starr, 196 
Harriet E. (Riggs) (Talmage), 196 
Henry T., 196 
Leman G., 195 
Lewis Hart, 196 
Wheeler, 196 

Austin 
Anah (Wheeler), 78 
Edmund, 78 

Avant 
Martha W. (—), 142, 205 

Avant/Avent 
William, 206 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 348 8/28/2021 

Avent. See Avant 
Baker 

Andrew, 222 
Eva B. (Riggs), 222 
George H., 320 
Harriet, 149 
Hy Alexander, 149 
Jeremiah, 25 

Baldwin 
Allen, 187 
Allen (Jr.), 187 
Betsey, 63, 99 
Deborah, 62, 99 
Elizabeth (Alsop), 16 
Fred A., 140 
John, Jr., 15 
John, Sr., 15 
Mary Ann, 150 
Nancy Elizabeth (Riggs), 187, 255 
Richard, 16 
Sarah, 11, 16, 17 

Ball 
Edward, 14 
Ronald, 312 

Barnes 
Esther (Riggs), 107 
Myron Walter, 107 
Tommy, 107 

Barnett 
Albert E., 167 
Ambrose (Jr.), 166 
Ambrose D., 115, 165 
America E., 167 
Benjamin F., 166 
Bess, 167 
Burney, 167 
Carl, 166 
Catherine M., 166 
Charlie, 167 
Chester, 166 
Cora F., 166 
Daisy E., 166 
Dale, 166 
Dewitt C., 167 
Dilla A., 166 

Docia A., 166 
Edmund C., 167 
Elizabeth (Self), 165 
Ella J., 167 
Emmett, 167 
Flora A., 167 
Georgie, 167 
Henry, 167 
Henry C., 166, 167 
Ida (Burney), 167 
Ida E., 166 
Jessie I., 167 
John Perry, 165 
Lucy (Boyd), 166 
Lucy Jane, 167 
Maggie J., 166 
Mamie, 166 
Marie, 167 
Marjorie, 167 
Martha J., 167 
Mary, 167 
Mary (Lympus), 166 
Mary A., 167 
Mary A. (Barnett), 167 
Mary C. (Tucker), 167 
Mary E. (Middleton), 166 
Minnie, 167 
Myrtle V., 166 
Oral, 167 
Raphael, 166 
Sophronia (Riggs), 115, 165 
Susan, 167 
Thomas Frank, 166 
Victor, 166 
William H., 166 
William Humboldt, 166 

Barta 
Bryan, 327 
Mary (Todd), 327 

Bassett 
Ebenezer, 33 
Eliza, 106, 164 
Elizabeth, 33 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 17, 33 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 349 8/28/2021 

Ezra Lee, 127 
John, 33 
Jonadah/Jonadab, 33 
Robert, 17, 33 
Robert (Jr.), 33 
Robert (Sr.), 33 
Samuel, 17, 33 
Susan (Riggs), 127 

Baughman 
Ann Jeanette, 169, 242 
Emma (Riggs), 169 
Esther, 115, 168 
Grace, 170 
Lewis F., 169 
Mary, 170 

Beach 
Louisa M., 145, 212 
Olive, 66 

Beard 
James, III, IV 

Beardsley 
Ambrose E., 157 
Frances M. (Riggs), 157 
James, 78 
Polly (Washburn) (Lum), 78 

Becher 
Abraham, IV 

Beckwith 
A. H., 183, 185 
Cyrus, 183, 185 
Joseph, 35 
Marah/Mary (Lee), 17, 35 
Samuel, 36 

Beecher 
Anna (George), 111 
Hannah (—), 86 
Harriet, 59 
Ira, 59 
Isaac, 86 
Julia E., 194 
Laura, 59 
Lois (George), 112 
Mary, 59, 86 
Mary (Riggs), 59 
Norman, 111, 112 

Philo, 59 
Beesley 

Clay M., 217 
Dorothy, 217 
George A., 216 
Jane, 216 
John C., 217 
Marietta, 216 
Marietta (Riggs), 150, 216 
Martha Adaline (Riggs), 150, 215 
Mary J., 217 
Mattie R., 216 
Phillip H., 150, 215 
Susan E., 217 
W[ei?]mann, 217 
William O., 150, 216 

Bell 
Charity, 188, 257 
Frank Debow, 145 
Jessie (Riggs), 145 

Benham 
Anne, 64 
Esther (Smith), 64 
Japhet, 64 
Mary Ann, 200 

Bereman 
A. H., 223 

Bishop 
Evaline, 109 
Grace, 72, 107 

Bitteker 
Bertha, 148, 215 

Blake 
Harvey, 158 

Blatchly 
Aaron, 14 
Thomas, 14 

Boardman 
Susan Olive, 112 

Bois 
Charles, 117 
George, 117 
Mary A. (Taylor), 117 
Wilbur H., 117 
Wilbur, Jr., 117 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 350 8/28/2021 

Bond 
Stephen, 15 

Booth 
Mary Louisa (Riggs), 110 

Borely 
Elizabeth, 3 

Botsford 
Frederick, 138 

Bovell 
E. W. (—), 286 
Olive [Ollie] E., 225, 285 
Vance, 286 

Bowers 
Charity (Riggs), 26 
John, 26, 38, 47 
Lydia (French), 27 
Nathaniel, 49 
Ruth (Wooster), 27 
Samuel, 27 
Sarah, 49 
Sarah (Riggs), 37, 38, 47 

Bowman 
David W., 170 
Florence, 170 
Ina May (Riggs), 170 
Mildred (Handy), 170 

Boyd 
Lucy, 166 
Mary I., 186 

Bradley 
Abner, 73 
Anne/Ann (Canfield) (Riggs), 73 
Asena (Riggs), 74 
Mary Ann, 88, 139 
Mary E. (Umberfield), 94 
Nancy (Twitchell) (Riggs), 84 
Noyes, 85 
Sally (Lum), 140 
Samuel, 74 
Treat, 140 

Braner 
Carrie Bell (Riggs), 170 
Cerey, 169 
Ethel, 169, 170 
Percy, 170 

Philip Frank, 170 
Brant 

William, 26 
Bray 

John E., 137, 197 
Breed 

Bebie [Bessie?], 305 
Clyde, 305 
Elizabeth (—), 256 
Frank F., 256, 305 
George, 256 
Hannah, 187, 255 
Mary C. (—), 305 
Maud, 305 
Susan (—), 256 

Breen 
James D., 239 

Brewster 
Sarah, 44 

Bridges 
Eddie, 146 
Mary (—), 93, 145 

Bristol 
Agnes (Wheeler), 65 
Anne, 64 
Anne (Benham), 64 
Burritt, 65 
Clara, 64 
David, 64 
David(1), 64 
Eliphalet, 63 
Esther, 65 
Eunice, 64 
Gad, 52, 63 
Gad (Jr.), 63 
Nabby (Lyman), 64 
Philo Riggs, 64 
Polly, 65 
Rachel, 65 
Rachel (Riggs), 52, 63 
Sarah (Thomas), 63 
Sheldon, 64 

Broils 
Emily (Riggs), 173 
James, 173 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 351 8/28/2021 

Bronson 
Mary A. (—), 199 
Susan L., 131, 197 
William, 199 

Brooks 
John, 15 

Brown 
Abraham, 90 
Arthur B., 290 
Betty, 289 
Buddy, 289 
Dalton A., 290 
Elizabeth S., 233, 292 
Joe W., 312 
John, 15 
John, Jr., 15, 24 
Louise D., 290 
Mary (—), 22 
Maybelle, 290 
Pearl M. (Vanness), 290 
Phebe, 22 
Sherry, 289 
Thomas, 22 
Virginia (Riggs), 312 

Browne. See Brown 
Hannah, 12, 18, 19 
John, 18, 24 
John (Jr.), 19 
Mary (Burwell), 18 

Bruen 
Obadiah, 15 

Bryant 
Amanda, 183 

Buckingham 
Henry, 155 

Budd 
Edith Marie, 246 
Neoma Ruth (Riggs), 246 
Ulva C., 246 

Buell 
Julia A., 55 

Bugbee 
Abiel (Twitchell) (Corbett), 13, 29 
Benjamin, 29 
Bethiah, 29 

John, 13, 29, 30 
Mary, 30 
Susannah, 30 

Bullock 
Benjamin, 148 
Dorothy (Kimball), 148 
Jane Kilton, 93, 148 

Bunnell 
Homer, 241 
Irene, 242 
John D., 239 
Kenneth, 315 
Louis F., 242 
Nellie (Riggs), 236, 241 
Rebecca (—) (Riggs), 20 
Rollin T., 235, 236, 240, 241 

Burney 
Ida, 167 

Burns 
Ester (—), 302 
Mary A., 302 

Burt 
S., 287 

Burton 
Ada (Mowers), 172 
Alonzo, 172 
Alonzo M., 172 
Alva, 172 
Alvin, 172 
Anna (Cochran), 171 
Arminda J. (McIlvain), 172 
Bert, 172 
Berta, 172 
Elizabeth, 172 
Elizabeth A., 172 
Elmer, 172 
Elza, 171 
Emery, 172 
Flora S., 172 
Flossy, 171 
George, 172 
George S., 171 
James, 172 
James T., 171 
John S., 116, 171 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 352 8/28/2021 

John T., 171 
Laura O., 171 
Lavena J., 172 
Linnie L., 172 
Loucinda S., 172 
M. Angeline, 172 
Mabel, 172 
Mary A., 172 
Mary A. (McIlvain), 171 
Mary R., 172 
Mary S., 172 
Maud, 172 
Minerva (Drake), 172 
Minnie V., 171 
Nicholas M., 172 
Ora E., 172 
Oran, 171 
Ransom W., 172 
Roy, 172 
Sarah, 171 
Sarah (Clark), 172 
Sarah A., 171 
Susanah E., 172 
Susannah (Riggs), 116, 171 
William A., 171 
William T., 172 

Burwell 
Ephraim, 15 
Eunice, 76, 125 
Mary, 18 
Sibillah (Tomlinson), 125 
Stephen, 125 

Bush 
Jessie, 250 

Butcher 
—, 277 
Bird (Riggs), 276 
Bird/Birdie (Riggs), 277 

Cairley 
Harriet, 126, 191 

Cairns 
James A., 285, 316 
James E., 285, 316 
Mark Edward, 316 

Mary O. (Riggs), 285, 316 
Nancy Rae (Cofner), 316 
Pam Kay, 316 

Callicott 
Richard, 5 

Cameron 
Lillie D., 177, 247 

Camfield 
Matthew, 15 

Camp 
William, 15 

Cande. See Candee 
Candee 

Charity (Riggs), 133 
Cyrus, 135 
David, 262 
Elizabeth (Perkins), 102 
Enos, 102 
Eunice (—), 67 
Eunice Augusta, 67 
Flora P. (—), 262 
Isaiah, 67 
John, 67 
Julia Ann, 67 
Justus, 67 
Leverett, 133 
Levi, 84, 91, 262 
Lucina/Sina, 84, 135 
Lucy (Riggs), 60 
Lucy A. (Perkins), 67 
Mary A., 133 
Mary Ann, 67 
Melissa (Riggs), 67 
Minerva (Riggs), 89 
Rebecca (—), 135 
Rosewell, 60 
Woodruff, 90 

Canfield 
Anne/Ann, 52, 73 
Ebenezer, 14 
Joseph, 73 
Sarah (Stilson), 73 

Carlin 
Ann, 181 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 353 8/28/2021 

Carrington 
Edward, 39 
Esther (Riggs), 17, 39 
Hannah (Moulthrop), 39 
Lemuel, 39 
Lowly (Wheeler), 179 
Noadiah, 39 
Pamelia/Permela/Permelia, 122, 

179 
Riverius, 179 
Susannah (Whittelsey), 40 

Carvol 
Mosiah, 149 

Carwithie 
Caleb, 8 
Elizabeth (—) (Riggs), 8 

Castor 
Alnora, 146 

Catling 
John, 14 

Chamberlyn 
Elizabeth, 1 

Chambers 
Daisy, 175 

Chatfield 
Abigail, 46 
Joseph, 60 
Lois, 262 
Rachel, 47, 60, 95 
Sarah, 125 
Solomon, 60 

Chrisophel 
Verna, 245, 298 

Church 
Harriet E., 199 
Henry, 160 
Lucinda (Riggs), 160 
Sheldon, 160 

Clark 
Albert E., 141 
Eldon, 171 
Ethel (Braner), 170 
Eunice, 62 
Eunice (Burwell), 76, 125 
Eunice (Riggs), 52 

Frances A., 103, 159 
Jane Maria, 209 
Joseph, 156 
Joseph (Jr.), 156 
Julia A. (Riggs), 156 
Lavina, 217 
Mary Maria (Riggs), 141 
Merta, 156 
Myrtle Ruth (Riggs), 171 
Omer Ray, 171 
Patty, 126, 190 
Ross Dee, 171 
Sally, 127, 191 
Sarah, 75, 122, 172 
Thomas, 52, 138 
Wallace Howard, 156 
Wesley, 156 

Clements 
H., 254 

Cleveland 
G. M., 278 
Grover, 293 

Cochran 
Anna, 171 

Cofner 
Nancy Rae, 316 

Coltman 
James D., 291 
Jean [L?]inton, 291 
Jessie (Paul), 291 

Cook 
Minnie Ann, 93, 148 

Cooper 
Elisabeth, 259 
George, 258, 259 
John, 259 
Mary, 259 
Mattie, 259 
Robert, 259 
Samuel, 259 

Corbett 
Abiel (Twitchell), 13, 29 
Damaris, 29 
Daniel, 29 
Robert, 13, 29 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 354 8/28/2021 

Cords 
Florence (Bowman), 170 

Covy 
Edward, 181 

Crafts [Crofts] 
Griffin, 6 

Crane 
Azariah, 15 
Delivered, 14 
Jasper, 14 
John, 14 

Crawford 
Elizabeth Ann, 189, 258 

Creason 
John T., 269 

Crendall 
Ida E. (Barnett), 166 
John, 166 

Crichton 
Marion, 174 

Crittenden 
Harriet, 99, 157 

Crockett 
Clarissa (Riggs), 72, 111 
Daniel, 72, 111 
John, 111 

Cromwell 
Emma, 286 

Crowder 
Ladell (Hickey), 289 

Curtis 
Hannah, 45 
John, 15, 19 

Curtiss 
Levi, 136 

Dalglesh 
Robert, 15 

Dalton 
Irene (Bunnell), 242 

Davenport 
Richard, 5 

Davis 
Clark, 229 
Daniel, 57 
Hannah (Wooster), 56, 57 
Isaac Beecher, 87 

John, 159 
John R., 87 
John Riggs, 87 
Julia M., 103, 159 
Laura (Riggs), 87 
Mary E., 161, 229 
Otis, 87 
Stephen, 15 
Sylvia E., 200 
Truman, 229 
William Hart, 88 

Davison 
Polly, 183, 185 

Day 
Abigail (—), 22 
George, 12, 15, 20, 22 
Mary (Riggs), 12, 20 
Paul, 19, 22, 23 
Phebe (—), 22 
Phebe (Brown), 22 
Samuel, 22 

Deffner 
Annie B., 178 

DeForest 
Charlotte C. [Charity] (Riggs), 101, 

158 
Henry L., 158 
Linsen/Linson, 101, 158 
Sterling, 158 

Denison 
Robert, 15 

DeWolfe 
Marah, 35 

Dietrich 
Effie Lulu (Riggs), 170 
Grover C., 170 
Owen, 171 

Dillard 
Pauline (Riggs), 295 

Dix 
John Adams, 293 

Dockstader 
Dorothy, 113 
Mabel (George), 113 
Margaret, 113 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 355 8/28/2021 

William, 113 
Dod 

Daniel, 20 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 19, 20 

Dodd 
Gary, 289 
Jimmy, 289 
Louise D. (Brown), 290 
Terry, 289 

Doherty 
Mabel, 280, 310 

Dolar 
Bert, 172 
Linnie L. (Burton), 172 

Dollins 
Sarah, 173 

Doolittle 
Anna, 111 
Anna (Riggs), 72, 111 
Darwin, 111 
Edward, 66 
Eliza (Riggs), 158 
James Eber, 158 
John, 72, 111 
Julia, 111 
Susan, 111 

Downes 
Nellie (Riggs) (Bunnell), 241 
Robert, 241, 242 

Drake 
Minerva, 172 

DuBois 
Lucile, 273 
Thelma, 273 

Duke 
Elsie, 234 
Henry G., 234 
Mary Belle, 234 
Sarah Harriett (Riggs), 234 
Vivian M., 234 

Dukes 
A. L., 145 
Lydia A. (Riggs), 145 

Dunhoft 
Darlene (—), 270 

Edward Otto, 270 
Irene (Riggs), 270 
Mark, 270 
Teresa, 270 

Dunn 
Mary A. (Reynolds), 139, 204 
Samuel, 204 

Dunson 
Fanniebelle, 296 

Durand 
Abigail (Riggs), 17, 39 
Damaris (Wooster) (Hawkins), 39 
Eleazer, III, IV 
John, 34 
Noah, 39 
Sarah (Lum), 34 

Dyer 
Belle Harriet (Riggs), 158 
Edward, 158 

Elliott 
Clara S. (Riggs), 178 
Frankie A., 178 
Margaret (Lehmer), 313 
Mary Ethel, 178 
Thomas R., 178 

Ellison 
David, 270 
Teresa (Dunhoft), 270 

Eyk 
Elaine (Riggs), 323 
Jonathan, 323 

Fairchild 
Abiel, 38 
Lois, 77 
Lois (Riggs), 38 

Fairfield 
John, 129 

Farrow 
L. R., 294 
Lucilla (—), 294 

Fee 
T. M., 220 

Ferguson 
Ima Joyce, 315, 327 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 356 8/28/2021 

Fletcher 
William L., 207 

Flint 
Frances Mildred, 304, 322 

Folsom 
Beatrice A. (Milliner) (Riggs), 208, 

272 
S. B., 273 

Ford 
Elizabeth (George), 112 
George, 112 

Forsyth 
Andrew J., 167 
Haidee, 167 
Lucy Jane (Barnett), 167 
Lura, 167 
Pearl, 167 

Fountain 
Lodena, 183 

Fox 
Comfort, 64 

Freeman 
Catharine, 100 
Martha (Riggs), 26 
S., 26 
Stephen, 15 

French 
David, 192 
Hannah (Riggs), 54 
Lucinda (Riggs), 88 
Lydia, 27 
Noah, 54 
Sarah (Riggs) (Fuller), 192 
Warren, 88 

Fuller 
Charles M., 192 
George, 192 
Sarah (Riggs), 192 

Gage 
Anna (Riggs), 26 
J., 26 

Gallegos 
Gonzalo, 328 
Joni Lynn (Todd), 328 

Gammage 
Douglas A., 304 
Howard G., 304 
Mabel A. (Riggs), 304 

Gardiner 
Charles C., 2 

Gardner 
E. S. B., 202 
Mary A., 112 

Gargan 
Mary, 164, 234 

Garr 
Emma, 173 

Garrett 
Olive (Lehmer), 314 

Garrigus 
Arminda S. (—), 261 
David, 261 

Gaylord 
George, 192 
Horner, 218 
Louisa (—), 218 
W. H., 217 

Gazley 
Sayrs, 159 

Gears 
Emily, 296 

George 
Anna, 111 
Baxter, 112 
Clarissa, 112 
Clarissa (Riggs) (Crockett), 72, 111 
David, 72, 111 
Della, 290 
Egbert, 113 
Eliza (Thompson), 112 
Elizabeth, 112 
Gardner, 112 
Gerris S., 112 
Harvey, 112 
Lois, 112 
Lulu A. (—), 112 
Mabel, 113 
Margaret (Williams), 113 
Mary A. (Gardner), 112 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 357 8/28/2021 

Rosella (Morse), 112 
Susan Olive (Boardman), 112 
Thomas A., 112 

Gibbs 
Eldad, 72, 104 
Esther (Riggs), 72, 104 
Julia (Steadman), 104 
Loucinda, 104 
Lyman A., 104 
Manson F., 104 

Gilbert 
Charles, 155 

Gilman 
Alice S. (—), 218 
Winthrop S., 218 

Goard 
Lydia, 13, 27 

Godfray 
Ellis, 244 
Fay, 244 
Fritz, 244 
Joe, 244 
Olive, 244 
Roy, 244 
Ruth, 244 
Simonett, 244 
Tina (Riggs), 244 

Gonzalez 
Florence, 328 

Goodale 
Loucinda (Gibbs), 104 

Gowan 
Emma, 90, 144 
Mary, 144 

Grabham 
Hannah L., 131 

Grave 
John, 3 

Greenwood 
Grace, 115, 168 

Griffith 
Esther, 186, 251 

Gross 
Ethel V. (Riggs), 322, 323 

Gunn 
Abel, 40 
Abigail, 37, 43 
Hannah (Riggs), 40 
Huldah (Riggs), 124 
Isaac, 124 
Mary/Polly (Riggs), 124 
Mercy (Smith), 43 
Samuel, 43 

Hagan 
Alexander, 328 
Joan (—), 328 
Phillip, 328 
Spencer, 328 
Terry, 328 

Hagoun 
Ann, 138 

Hall 
Amelia, 129 
Jesse H., 291 
Jesse T., 291 
Lula Mae (Moore) (Riggs), 145, 214 
Martha/Mattie U. (Vanness), 291 
Richard, 214 

Hamilton 
Andrew, 166 
Dilla A. (Barnett), 166 

Handy 
Ella May, 170 
Esther, 170 
George E., 170 
Katie Alice (Riggs), 170 
Mildred, 170 
Wayne, 170 

Hanson 
Henry W., 147 
Malinda, 93, 146 

Hardy 
Abigail (—), 180 
Cynth[i]a, 180 

Harger 
Abigail, 40 
Abraham, 17, 40, 45 
Ann, 31 
Edward, 41 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 358 8/28/2021 

Hannah, 40 
Hannah (Riggs), 17, 40, 45 
Jabez, 40, 41 
Margaret (Tomlinson), 40 
Sarah, 41, 45 

Harrison 
Benjamin, 190 
Benjamin Chadsey, 189, 190 
John, 14 
John C., 190 
Mary (Riggs), 190 
Richard, 14 
Roxanna, 138 
Sarah, 137 
William H., 190 

Hart 
Martha, 149 
Polly (Riggs), 90 
Thomas P., 90 

Hathaway 
Mary Amelia, 250 

Hawkins 
Abraham, III 
Betsey, 59, 86 
Damaris (Wooster), 39 
Eleazer, 39 
Elizabeth, 47, 58 
Elizabeth (Washburn) (Wooster), 

57 
Joseph, 44, 87 
Joseph (Sr.), 44 
Lois, 17, 38 
Mary (Tomlinson), 58 
Mercy, 44 
Mercy/Mary (Riggs), 44 
Samuel, 39 
Sarah (Brewster), 44 
Sarah (Smith), 39 
Zachariah T., 58 

Hawley 
Alonzo, 96 
Chester, 96 
Cornelia, 96 
Eliza, 96 

Nettie, 158 
Hayner 

Orlie, 188 
Heath 

Flora S. (Burton), 172 
Vint, 172 

Heaton 
Samuel, 67, 103 

Hempstead 
Joshua, 35 

Hickey 
Earlene, 289 
Ladell, 289 
Maybelle (Brown), 290 
Waldo, 289 

Hill 
Dorothy, 29 
Ephraim, 29 
Hannah, 29 
Hannah (—), 28 
Hannah (Twitchell), 13, 28 
John, 28 
Jonathan, 29 
Lydia, 29 
Maria, 29 
Rachel, 29 
Samuel, 13, 28 
Samuel (1), 29 
Samuel(4), 29 
Sarah, 29 

Hine 
Burr C., 200 
Mary Jane (Riggs), 200 

Hinman 
Alice Louisa (Riggs), 204 
Bertley, 204 
Hannah, 31 

Hite 
Rosannah, 224 

Hoadley 
Eliza Jane, 165 
Lemuel B., 165 
Mary J. (Riggs), 164 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 359 8/28/2021 

Hoar. See Hanson 
Hockett 

Mary A. (Burton), 172 
Warren, 172 

Hodge 
Elizabeth A. (Burton), 172 
Melvin, 172 

Holbrook 
Abijah, 79 
Anna Maria, 130 
Annah (Wooster), 57, 79 
Anne (Wooster), 56, 103 
Betsey Gracie, 126, 190 
Daniel, 37, 62, 125, 127 
Daniel Lum, 91 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 37 
Elizabeth Ann (Riggs), 62 
Esther (Nichols), 79 
Eunice, 79 
John, 79 
Lucy (Nichols), 91 
M. Harriet (Riggs), 127 
Philo, 57, 79, 103 
Sarah, 79 
Sebra, 67, 103 
Sebra/Sabra, 79 

Hollock 
Margaret, 31 

Holloway 
Edith (Riggs), 213 
John G., 213 

Holmes 
Elizabeth, 1 
Elizabeth (—), 1 
George, 1 
George (Sr.), 1 

Homan 
Emma Elizabeth, 291 

Hooker 
Hannah, 207 

Hotchkiss 
Anna (Pierson), 62 
Betty/Betsey (Riggs), 62 
John, 62 
Solomon, 62 

Howard 
Sarah D., 317 

Howard? 
Elizabeth, 294, 317 

Hudson 
Ransom, 95 
Sabra M. (Riggs), 95 

Huffman 
Earlene (Hickey), 289 

Hull 
Ann, 46 
Anna/Anne (Riggs), 41, 44 
Anne/Anna (Riggs), 37 
Daniel, 34 
Elizabeth (Tomlinson), 34 
Eunice, 37, 45, 56 
Hannah, 45 
Hannah (Curtis), 45 
Joseph, 41, 45 
Mary (Nichols), 41, 45 
Samuel, 37, 41, 45 
Sarah (Harger), 41, 45 

Humberfield. See Umberfield 
Humphreville. See Umberfield 
Humphreys 

Anna, 50 
Anna (Mansfield), 50 
Betsy, 50 
Daniel, 37, 38, 47 
Daniel (Jr.), 49 
David, 50, 51 
Elijah, 49 
Elijah, Jr., 50 
John, 49, III 
John C., 88 
Sally, 50 
Sarah, 50 
Sarah (Riggs) (Bowers), 37, 38, 47 
Thirsa (Riggs), 88 

Huntington 
Thomas, 14 

Irven 
Nellie T., 244, 296 

Isbell 
Sarah L., 261 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 360 8/28/2021 

Jackson 
Betty (Brown), 289 

James 
Florence H., 139 
George A., 139 
Sarah M. (Riggs), 139 

Jeffrey 
Thomas, 4, 5 

Jeffries 
Elizabeth Atwood (Riggs), 204 
Thomas J., 204 

Jewett 
Stephen, 86, 88 

Johnson 
Abigail (Chatfield), 46 
Alexander, 46 
Clara (Riggs), 126 
David, 126 
Eliza (Riggs), 127 
Elizabeth, 60 
Elizabeth/Lizzie Jane (Riggs), 175 
Gideon, 46 
Hannah, 38, 46, 52 
Hannah (—), 197 
Hannah (Riggs), 46 
John, 6, 14 
John R., 263 
Levi, 127 
Mabel, 37, 46 
Mary (—), 61 
Ruth, 46 
Samuel, 61 
Thomas, 15 
Timothy, 46 

Joice 
Abijah C., 95, 96 
Nancy J. (Riggs), 95, 96 

Jorey 
Flora M., 261, 307 
Ralph C., 308 

Kellogg 
Harriet, 106, 162 
Mabel, 72, 107 

Kendall 
Joshua, 88 

Thirsa (Riggs) (Humphreys), 88 
Kennedy 

Adella, 138, 203 
Frank, 171 
Sarah A. (Burton), 171 
Sarah J. (Terrell?), 203 

Kerlin 
Artimesa, 116, 173 

Kessler 
Tamra, 312 

Kimball 
Dorothy, 148 
Henrietta, 222, 277 
Henry, 277 
Zilpha (Putnam), 277 

King 
Earl, 314 

Kitchell 
Robert, 15 
Samuel, 15 

Knoll 
Martha Jane (Riggs), xviii 

Laurence 
Richard, 14 

Lawson 
Jean, 204, 265 

Leach 
James, III, IV 

Lebar 
Enos, 255 
Frank, 256 
Hannah (Breed) (Riggs), 187, 255 
Willie, 256 

Lee 
Edward, 179 
Marah (DeWolfe), 35 
Marah/Mary, 17, 35 
Thomas, 35 

Leeman 
Frederick, 253 

Lees. See Lee 
Lehman 

Theodore J., 280, 313 
Lehmer 

Louise, 313 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 361 8/28/2021 

Marcia, 313 
Margaret, 313 
Olive, 314 
Zilpha M. (Riggs), 280, 313 

Lewis 
Philo, III, IV 

Lilly 
Docia A, (Barnett), 166 
Ed, 166 

Lindsley 
Abiah, 20 
Joseph, 26 
Mary (Riggs), 26 

Lines 
Ann E., 98 
Eliza (Riggs), 157 
Henry, 98 
John G., 157 
John J., 98 
Louise Eliza (Riggs), 98 
William, 98 

Lingham 
Rebecca, 126, 188 

Linle 
Francis, 15 

Linsley 
Curtis, 79 
Sebra (Holbrook) (Riggs), 67, 103 
Sebra/Sabra (Holbrook) (Riggs), 79 
Verna, 146 

Lord 
Chester S., 292 
Elizabeth S. (Brown) (Riggs), 233, 

292 
Lounsbury 

Betsey (Riggs), 74, 118 
Caroline E., 118 
David, 119 
Edmond, 119 
Edmond(1), 119 
Ethiel/Ithiel, 74, 118 
Jacintha (Pelton), 118 
John, 118 
Joseph, 118 
Joseph H., 118 

Levi C., 118 
Ruth (Perkins), 118 

Loveland 
Elizabeth Ann (Wooster), 56, 57 
Truman, 57 

Lowery 
N. S., 277 

Luffey 
Emma, 157 

Lum 
Charles H., 203 
David, 78 
Elizabeth, 34 
John, 34 
Jonathan, 17, 34 
Jonathan (Jr.), 34 
Joseph, 34, 35 
Polly (Washburn), 78 
Ruth (—), 34 
Sally, 140 
Samuel, 34 
Sarah, 34 
Sarah (Riggs), 17, 33 
Silence (—), 34 

Lyman 
Abigail, 91 
Comfort (Fox), 64 
Nabby, 64 
Noah Russell, 64 
Orenda Almira, 187, 251 

Lymens 
Robert, 15 

Lympus 
Mary, 166 

Lyon 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 26 
Henry, 15 
John, 26 
Samuel, 15 
Thomas, 14 

Macheelson 
Enoch, 24 

Maderia [Riggs] 
Walter W., 303, 304 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 362 8/28/2021 

Main 
Ellen Al (Taylor), 117 
Marylyn, 117 
William, 117 

Malloy 
Lot, 106 
Marcia (Riggs), 106 
Mary, 106 

Mansfield 
Anna, 50 
Richard, 50 

Marsh 
Cyrus, 54 

Martig 
Marcia (Lehmer), 313 

Mathews 
Ann, 274 
Cecil William, 274 
Ruby Walter (Riggs), 274 

Mathis 
M. N., 163 
Martha (Riggs), 163 

Matthews 
W. D., 278 

Mauck 
Emma J. (Vanness), 290 
Ida E., 290 
William B., 290 
Willie M., 290 

McClellan 
Anna (Riggs), 208, 270 
Daniel S., 208, 270 

McClelland. See McClellan 
D. William, 271 
Elizabeth M., 271 
Francis, 271 
Ruth M., 271 

McCuen 
Ellen, 178 

McElroy 
Edward, 241, 242 

McEwen 
Jane Maria (Clark), 209 
Marietta, 143, 209 
Thomas, 209 

McIlvain 
Arminda J., 172 
Carl, 171 
Elizabeth, 171 
Emma, 171 
Louis, 171 
Mary A., 171 
Sarah (Burton), 171 
William F., 171 

McKinley 
William, 293 

McLoney 
John, 224 

McMahon 
Nancy, 222, 276 
Nannie, 276 

McMan. See McMahon 
McMurry 

Ada M., 172 
Charles, 172 
Ernest, 172 
Ida M., 172 
James, 172 
July A., 172 
Lavena J. (Burton), 172 
Lois, 172 

McWilliam. See McWilliams 
McWilliams 

Ella, 222, 276, 277 
Ellen (—), 276 
Nathan, 276 

Meigs 
Bernice (Riggs), 161 
Charles A., 161 
Charles Edward, 161 
David Tomlinson, 161 
Mary Lorena, 161 

Melson 
Louise (Lehmer), 313 

Meredith 
Cora (Riggs), 223 
J. H., 223 

Middleton 
Arthur, 166 
Eliza (Smith), 166 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 363 8/28/2021 

Mary E., 166 
Middletown 

Ann Jane, 116, 177 
Katherine/Catherine A., 116, 176 

Miles 
Catharine (—), 138 
John E., 138 
John T., 138 
Lena (—), 138 

Miller 
D. D., 219 
Mary (—), 219 

Milliner 
Beatrice A., 208, 272 
Ellen Ann (—), 272 
James Henry, 273 

Mills 
Abigail Elizabeth Ann, 55 
Betsey Riggs, 55 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 43, 44, 55 
Francis ([Pi]mbrook), 12 
Julia A. (Buell), 55 
Mary (Riggs) (Twitchell), 7, 12 
Philo, 44, 55 
Philo (Jr.), 55 
Philo(7), 55 
Samuel, 7, 12, 50 
Samuel Riggs, 55 
Sarah (Humphreys), 50 
Sarah (Parmelee), 55 

Millspaugh 
Harriet Rebecca (Armstrong), 283 
John Wells, 224, 283 

Misner 
Emma J., 189 

Mitchell 
Florence, 206, 266 

Mittelstedt 
Emily (Gears), 296 
W./Bill E., 296 

Mixon 
Catherine Elizabeth, 143, 207 

Moore 
Clarissa Washburn, 57 
Connie, 327 

Lula Mae, 145, 214 
Morris 

Anne/Ann (Riggs), 74, 120 
Asa, 74, 121 
Asa (Sr.), 121 
George A., 121 
Joseph Riggs, 121 
Mary (—), 121 
Mary Ann, 121 
Robert J., 121 
Samuel B., 121 
Sarah Jane, 121 
Susan M. (—), 121 
Thomas, 15 

Morse 
Harriet (Riggs) (Wooster), 90 
Rosella, 112 

Moshier 
John S., 88 
Mary (Riggs), 88 

Moss 
Abigail (Nichols) (Riggs), 17, 38 
William, 39 

Mould 
Eleanor, 118 

Moulthrop 
Hannah, 39 

Mowers 
Ada, 172 

Moylan 
John T., 304 
Winifred M. (Riggs), 304 

Munn 
Daniel, 23 

Munson 
Cornelius, 194 
Jennie S. (—), 194 
Sally J., 187, 254 
Simon, 254 

Musgrave. See Musgraves 
Musgraves 

Harriett E., 169, 242 
Susan (—), 242, 244 

Musselman 
Billy, 166 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 364 8/28/2021 

Cora F. (Barnett), 166 
Myner 

Sara, 247, 299 
Nay 

Ert, 166 
Maggie J. (Barnett), 166 

Neyhart 
Betsey (—), 305 
Marietta, 257, 304 

Nichols 
Abigail, 17, 38 
Abigail (Lyman), 91 
Abigail/Nabby (Riggs), 60, 90 
Benjamin, 91 
Clara (Riggs) (Johnson), 126 
Esther, 79 
Isaac, 39, 91 
John, 126 
Lucy, 91 
Mary, 41, 45 
Riggs, 91 
Sally (Oatman), 91 
Timothy Russell, 60, 91 

Nickols 
Jonathan L., 77 
Lois (Riggs), 77 

Nivison 
Victoria, 328 

Northrop 
Joel, 76 

Nutting 
Emma M., 180 

Oatman 
Sally, 91 

Olef 
Abiah (Lindsley), 20 
Anthony, 12, 20 
Mary (Riggs) (Day), 20 

Oliff. See Olef 
Oliffe. See Olef 

Mary (Riggs) (Day), 12 
Olive. See Olef 
Olsen 

Sarah, 282 

Orton 
Roger, 147 

Osborn 
Eunice (Riggs), 84 
Gilbert E., 139 
Lois, 54, 76 
Mary B. (Riggs), 139 
Sarah, 54 
Smith, 83, 86 
Thomas L., 84 

Owens 
Esther (Handy), 170 
J. Clark, 175 
Laura Susan (Riggs), 175 
Lawrence Riggs, 175 
William Lee, 175 

Palmeter 
Lucy (—), 72, 105 

Pardee 
Comfort (—), 155, 228 
Polly Maria, 99, 155 

Park 
Lizzie S., 116, 173 

Parkes 
William, 6 

Parmelee 
Sarah, 55 

Patrick 
Nellie, 156 
Noah J., 155, 156 
Rollin, 156 
Wilsana (Riggs), 156 

Patten 
David, 148 

Patterson 
Anna Elizabeth, 260 
James H., 307 
Lois Ada (Riggs), 260 
Minnie (—), 307 
Sarah E., 261, 307 
Sarah E. (——), 259 
Thomas Benton, 260 
William C., 259 

Paul 
Jessie, 291 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 365 8/28/2021 

Pearson 
Lotta, 178 

Peck 
Eunice, 52 
Jeremiah, 15, 51 
Rachel, 38, 51 
Rachel (Richards), 51 

Peek 
Lucy, 72, 107 

Peet 
Abigail, 54, 75 

Pelton 
Eleanor (Mould), 118 
Jacintha, 118 
Samuel, 118 

Pemberton 
James, 192 
Mary Jane (Riggs), 192 

Pendleton 
Ellen Amelia, 253 

Penn 
D. P., 233 
Sarah (—), 233 
Sarah C. Jacinto, 163, 233 

Pennington 
Ephraim, 15 

Perkins 
Anne (Riggs), 66, 101 
Charles D. R., 102 
Charlotte, 102 
Elizabeth, 102 
Enoch, 66, 102 
Lucy A., 67 
Lydia Ann (Whittelsey), 102 
Nancy/Anne, 102 
Ruth, 118 

Perry 
Abram, 262 
Bennett, 81 
Betty/Betsey, 81 
David, 82 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 59, 80 
Elizabeth Jane, 262 
Emeline J. (—), 81 
Eunice, 82 

Eunice (—), 262 
Franklin, 262, 263 
George, 82 
George E., 108 
Harriet, 82 
Henrietta, 198, 262 
Huldah, 81 
James, 262 
Joel, 59, 80 
John Riggs, 81 
Lois (—), 262 
Lois (Chatfield), 262 
Louis, 120 
Lucy Maria, 81 
Nathan, 82, 262 
Thirza, 82 

Phar 
Fanny, 153 
Frank, 153 
Ida, 153 
Johnny, 153 
Lucy, 153 
May, 153 
Phineas E., 154 
Samantha J. (Riggs), 154 

Pheltin 
Newton, 248 

Philips 
Adelia Ann, 93, 148 

Phillips 
Mary, 72, 116 

Pierpoint 
Sarah J. (Terrell?) (Kennedy), 203 
William S., 203 

Pierpont 
John, 107 

Pierson 
Abraham, 14, 19 
Anna, 62 
John, 16 
Mary (Tomlinson), 30 
Sarah, 13, 30 
Stephen, 30 
Thomas, 14, 16 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 366 8/28/2021 

Pitcher 
Susan, 60, 92, 152 

Plum 
Samuel, 14 

Plumb 
Charles H., 143 
Mary Agnes (Riggs), 143 

Plumley 
Evelyn Stevens, 292 

Pond 
Sarah (—), 66 

Pope 
Hannah, 131, 198 

Powell 
Susan (Richardson), 172 

Preat 
Burnett, 136 

Pritchard 
James, III, IV 

Pulsifer 
Emma (Cromwell), 286 
Mabel Minnie, 225, 286 
Pearley, 286 

Putnam 
Zilpha, 277 

Ragsdale 
Agnes, 173 
Sarah (Riggs), 173 
W. R., 173 

Ralston 
America E. (Barnett), 167 

Raltson 
Absalom D., 167 
Charlie, 167 
Horace, 167 
May, 167 

Redshaw 
Harriet J. (Riggs), 139 
Joseph E., 139 

Reed 
C. J., 224 
David E., 225, 281 
Elias, 282 
Esther L., 282 
Fred, 282 

Ida, 282 
Lottie F., 282 
Lucy L. (Riggs), 225, 281, 286 
May, 282 
Wallace B., 282 

Reeve 
A. T., 152 
Adaline (Riggs), 93, 150 
Aurilla M., 152 
Bula Malinda, 152 
Emily, 152 
Fernando J., 152 
Gideon/Orson A., 152 
Henry, 152 
Herman, 152 
James Albert, 152 
James B., 93, 150 
John Rumsey, 152 
Mary Ann (Baldwin), 150 
Rumsey, 150 
Sarah Ellen, 152 
Susan Mary, 152 

Remer 
Lewis, 63 
Rachel (Riggs), 63 

Retermud 
Clara/Cora Belle (Riggs), 177 
Johnny, 177 
Lucile, 177 

Reynolds 
Eliza (—), 204, 205 
Mary A., 139, 204 
Noah S., 204 

Rhoades 
Elizabeth (McIlvain), 171 
John W., 171 

Rhodes 
A. E., 218 
Harriett, 86 
Mary A. (—), 218 
Mary F., 86 

Rice 
Jane (—), 149 
Myron, 149 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 367 8/28/2021 

Richards 
Rachel, 51 

Richardson 
Almira, 172 
Bertha, 172 
Bluford, 172 
Bulford, 172 
Clarence, 171 
Cora (Timmins), 172 
Esther, 172 
Ethel, 172 
Homer, 172 
John W., 172 
Laura O. (Burton), 171 
Laurel (Smith), 172 
Louis W., 172 
Luella, 172 
Mary O., 172 
Mary S. (Burton), 172 
Milford, 171 
Susan, 172 
Ulysses, 172 

Richbourg 
Ruth Bell (Riggs), 295 

Rigby 
Annis, 124, 184 
Elizabeth/Betsy, 72, 105 

Riggs 
[Ag]nes, 124 
Abigail, 17, 39, 75 
Abigail (Gunn), 37, 43 
Abigail (Nichols), 17, 38 
Abigail (Peet), 54, 75 
Abigail(6), 44 
Abigail/Nabby, 60, 90 
Abiram Hezekiah, 253 
Abner, 75, 122, III, IV 
Abner (Jr.), 123 
Abner Nelson, 187 
Ada, 248 
Adaline, 93, 150 
Adelade, 213 
Adelbert, 302 
Adelbert C., 257, 305 

Adelia Ann (Philips), 93, 148 
Adella (Kennedy), 138, 203 
Agnes B., 213 
Agnes L., 287 
Agnes M. (—), 90, 143 
Alba Washington, 188, 257 
Albert, 137, 146 
Albert G., 250 
Alfred, 285 
Alfred S., 154, 223, 286 
Alice E., 304 
Alice L., 96 
Alice Louisa, 204 
Almira (Short), 98, 153 
Amanda M., 251 
Amelia, 69, 106, 117 
Amelia/Aurilla, 260 
Amos, 124, 186, 251 
Amos R., 66 
Ana/Amy, 146 
Andrew J., 285 
Andrew Wildman, 154, 217, 276, 

280 
Ann, 54 
Ann (Andrews), 52, 65 
Ann Jane (Middletown), 116, 177 
Ann Jeanette (Baughman), 169, 

242 
Anna, 26, 60, 72, 84, 94, 111, 208, 

270 
Anna C., 230 
Anna M., 175 
Anna Maria (Holbrook), 130 
Anna/Anne, 41, 44 
Anna/Anne (Thompson), 52, 65 
Annabella/Anna Bella, 157 
Anne, 66, 101 
Anne/Ann, 74, 120 
Anne/Ann (Canfield), 52, 73 
Anne/Anna, 37 
Anne/Anna (Woodruff), 52, 68 
Annie, 258 
Annie B. (Deffner), 178 
Annis (Rigby), 124, 184 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 368 8/28/2021 

Anson, 85, 94, 136 
Arthur F., 145 
Arthur W., 281 
Artimesa (Kerlin), 116, 173 
Asena, 74 
Augusta M. (Smith), 136, 202 
Augustus C., 109 
Beatrice A. (Milliner), 208, 272 
Benjamin, 25, 98 
Benjamin H., 277 
Bernard A., 321, 329 
Bernice, 161 
Bert [Bertie] Odell, 225 
Bert/Bertie Odell, 285 
Bertha, 324 
Bertha (Bitteker), 148, 215 
Bertha A., 211 
Bessie U., 265, 266 
Betsey, 74, 95, 118 
Betsey (—), 184, 248 
Betsey (Baldwin), 63, 99 
Betsey (Hawkins), 59, 86 
Betsey (Wheeler), 60, 95 
Betsey Gracie (Holbrook), 126, 190 
Betty (—), 76, 130 
Betty/Betsey, 62 
Bird, 276 
Bird/Birdie M., 277 
Burr, 93, 98 
Burrett, 255 
Burrett, 187 
Burrett H., 306, 323 
Burt L., 255 
Byron Cecil, 170 
Caleb Smith, xviii 
Carole (—), 299 
Caroline (—), 131, 197, 253, 300 
Caroline E., 165 
Caroline H., 146 
Caroline Lucy (Smith), 161, 230 
Carrie, 306 
Carrie (—), 253, 301 
Carrie Bell, 170 

Catharine (Umberfield), 85, 94, 
136 

Catherine (Shaw), 72, 104 
Catherine Elizabeth (Mixon), 143, 

207 
Cecelia J., 253 
Celestia, 156 
Charity, 26, 66, 133 
Charity (Bell), 188, 257 
Charity (Wheeler), 76, 78, 132 
Charity/Chary, 59, 83, 85 
Charity/Chary (Riggs), 59, 83 
Charles, 96, 158, 225, 284 
Charles Arthur, 299, 312 
Charles Edward, 285 
Charles Harpin, 206, 266 
Charles Hart, 143, 208 
Charles M., 163 
Charles Oral, 170, 245 
Charles Pierpo[i]nt, 136, 202 
Charles Samuel, 164, 234 
Charles(9), 141 
Charlotte C. [Charity] (Riggs), 101, 

158 
Chauncy, 249 
Chester, 134, 248 
Chevilette (Rowe), 90, 143 
Clara, 126 
Clara S., 178 
Clara W. (—), 206, 267 
Clara/Cora Belle, 177 
Clarence, 244, 296 
Clarence B., 230 
Clarence Burrett, 201 
Clarence E., 225, 283, 316 
Clarence Paul, 297 
Clarence W., 283, 316 
Clarissa, 72, 111 
Clarissa/Clary (Smith), 124, 182 
Clark, 96, 122, 181 
Clark A., 182 
Clinton, 302 
Clyde A., 276, 277 
Cora, 223 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 369 8/28/2021 

Cora E. (Seeger), 302, 321 
Cynth[i]a (Hardy), 180 
Cynthia, 181 
Daisy I. (Anderson), 215, 274 
Daniel, 131, 181, 194 
Daniel L. F., 251 
David, 76, 129, 173 
David Clarke, 199 
David Johnson, 74 
David Noyes, 89, 141 
David W., 194, 260 
David(1), 76 
Deborah (Baldwin), 62, 99 
Delbert, 275 
Dennis M., 181 
Deodatus, 98 
Donald D., 309 
Donald W., 322 
Dora Alice (—), 225, 283, 316 
Dorothy, 275 
Dorothy Melissa, 150 
Dudley H., 261, 307 
Dwight, xviii, 93, 145, 184, 249 
E. Marie, 296 
Eben M., 156 
Ebenezer, 17, 103, 159 
Ebenezer Anson, 67, 79, 103 
Ebenezer Clinton, 187, 251 
Ebenezer DeWitt, 160 
Ebenezer(4), 17 
Ebenezer(4), 38 
Ebenezer(5), 17, 38, 51 
Ebenezer(6), 52, 65 
Edgar Cornelius, 261 
Edith, 213, 285, 301 
Edna Elsie, 234 
Edward, 66, 131 
Edward F., 300 
Edward Franklin, 253 
Edward G., 318 
Edward Gridley, 233, 292 
Edward H., 182 
Edward L., 163 
Edward(1), 1 

Edward(2), 2, 7, 8 
Edward(3), 12, 15, 22 
Edward(4), 17, 26, 38 
Edward(6), xviii, 54, 76 
Edward(7), 76, 128, 197 
Edwin F., 261 
Edwin Starr, 180 
Effie Lulu, 170 
Elaine, 323 
Eleanor (—), 184, 250 
Eleanor A., 304 
Eli, 129, 131, 132, 197 
Eli M., 198 
Eliza, 96, 127, 157, 158 
Eliza (Bassett), 106, 164 
Eliza (Hawley), 96 
Eliza Ellen, 176 
Elizabeth, 101 
Elizabeth, 59, 80 
Elizabeth (—), 7, 8 
Elizabeth (Chamberlyn), 1 
Elizabeth (Hawkins), 47, 58 
Elizabeth (Holmes), 1 
Elizabeth (Johnson), 60 
Elizabeth (Roosa), 2 
Elizabeth (Tomlinson), 17, 35 
Elizabeth Ann, 62 
Elizabeth Ann (Crawford), 189, 

258 
Elizabeth Atwood, 204 
Elizabeth Celina (Armstrong), 154, 

217 
Elizabeth F. (Strong), 161 
Elizabeth H. (Howard?), 294, 317 
Elizabeth S. (Brown), 233, 292 
Elizabeth(2), 7 
Elizabeth(4), 17, 19, 20, 26, 33 
Elizabeth(5), 37 
Elizabeth(6), 44 
Elizabeth(6), 43 
Elizabeth(6), 44 
Elizabeth(6), 55 
Elizabeth/Betsey, 84 
Elizabeth/Betsy (Rigby), 72, 105 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 370 8/28/2021 

Elizabeth/Lizzie Jane, 175 
Ella, 106 
Ella (McWilliams), 222, 276, 277 
Ella C., 320 
Ellen, 165 
Ellen (McCuen), 178 
Ellen Amelia (Pendleton), 253 
Ellen M., 198 
Elliot, 96 
Ellis McGee, 307 
Elma, 302 
Elmer, 240, 242 
Elmer David, 261 
Elmer Samuel, 178 
Elsie M., 163 
Emily, 173 
Emily (—), 96 
Emily (Gears) (Mittelstedt), 296 
Emily W., 117 
Emma, 169 
Emma (Garr), 173 
Emma (Gowan), 90, 144 
Emma (Luffey), 157 
Emma E., 228 
Emma M., 258 
Emma M. (Nutting), 180 
Ernest, 249 
Ernest S., 219, 220, 223, 280 
Esther, 17, 39, 72, 104, 131 
Esther (Baughman), 115, 168 
Esther (Griffith), 186, 251 
Esther A. (Twitchell), 199 
Esther J., 277 
Esther Marie, 247 
Esther W., 109 
Esther(6), 51 
Esther), 107 
Ethel M., 324 
Ethel V., 322, 323 
Eunice, 52, 77, 84, 127 
Eunice (Burwell) (Clark), 76, 125 
Eva B., 222 
Eva E., 261 
Evaline (Bishop), 109 

Fanniebelle (Dunson), 296 
Fern[e], 244 
Flora A., 177 
Flora M. (—) (Jorey), 261, 307 
Florence (Mitchell), 206, 266 
Florence (Tripp), 253 
Florence M., 300 
Florence M. (—), 306, 323 
Floyd, 284 
Frances A. (Clark), 103, 159 
Frances Caroline, 231, 291 
Frances M., 157, 181 
Frances Mildred (Flint), 304, 322 
Frances Minerva, 261 
Frances Vernelia (Armstrong), 154 
Frances Vernelia [Venetia] 

(Armstrong), 283 
Frances Verneliaa (Armstrong), 

223 
Francis E., 287 
Francis Elmira (Alling), 156, 228 
Frank, 212, 251 
Frank S., 229 
Franklin, 146 
Franklin A., 148, 215 
Frederick, 225, 242 
Frederick F., 109 
Frederick L., 302, 321 
Frederick Otis, 261 
Frederick S., 154, 225 
Garry, 127, 138, 191 
Gaston A., 294, 295, 318 
Gaston N., 319 
Gene, 297 
Geoffrey Tudor, 2 
George, 122, 165, 173, 189, 239, 

258, 302 
George C., 136 
George D., 219, 223 
George Eugene, 313 
George H., 257 
George R., 230 
George S., 198 
George Smith, 142, 205 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 371 8/28/2021 

George W., 169, 206, 267 
George Wheeler, 200 
Georgianna, 106 
Geraldine N. (—), 322, 323 
Gertrude, 225 
Gideon(7), 60, 92, 152 
Gloria J., 319 
Grace, 17, 39, 106 
Grace (Bishop), 72, 107 
Grace (Greenwood), 115, 168 
Grace Christine (Wesgaard), 275 
Grace I., 277 
Gracy, 146 
Hallett W., 320 
Hamilton, 187, 255 
Hannah, 17, 40, 45, 54, 61, 122 
Hannah (Breed), 187, 255 
Hannah (Browne), 12, 18, 19 
Hannah (Johnson), 38, 52 
Hannah (Pope), 131, 198 
Hannah (Wheeler), 76, 130 
Hannah L., 198 
Hannah Maria, 87 
Hannah(6), 46 
Hariet/Hallie, 146 
Harold, 281 
Harold Clinton, 304, 322 
Harold Dudley, 309 
Harold W., 267 
Harpin, 88, 90, 93, 137, 143, 146, 

192 
Harriet, 90, 93, 117 
Harriet (—), 253, 301 
Harriet (Cairley) (Thompson), 126, 

191 
Harriet (Crittenden), 99, 157 
Harriet (Kellogg), 106, 162 
Harriet (Upson), 88, 137 
Harriet Amelia (—), 106 
Harriet E., 158, 163, 196, 232, 

265, 295 
Harriet E. (Church), 199 
Harriet Elizabeth, 265 
Harriet J., 139 

Harriett E. (Musgraves), 169, 242 
Harry, 284, 306 
Harvey, 72, 116, 177 
Harvey H., 165 
Harvey(8), 106 
Hazel, 281 
Hazel M., 287 
Helen, 181 
Helen (—), 253, 301 
Helen Elizabeth, 246 
Helen F., 268 
Helen M., 322 
Henrietta (Perry), 198, 262 
Henrietta S., 230 
Henry, 88, 139, 169, 242 
Henry Beach, 213 
Henry C., 178 
Henry Clay, 69, 110 
Henry H., 144, 145, 212 
Henry Harpin, 143, 211 
Henry M., 208, 268 
Herbert, 222, 249 
Herbert Perry, 264 
Herbert W., 248 
Herma (—), 225, 284 
Herman, 258 
Hezekiah, 124, 184 
Hezekiah DeWitt, 101 
Hiram U., 139 
Homer, 161, 229 
Howard, 137 
Huldah, 124 
Huldah(1), 76 
Ida A., 177 
Ina May, 170 
Ira, 128 
Irena (—), 184, 249 
Irene, 270 
Irvin, 283 
Isa, 244 
Isaac, 77, 133 
Isaac S., 220, 222, 276 
Isaac S., Jr., 277 
Isaac(8), 106 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 372 8/28/2021 

Isabel, 324 
Isadore M., 251 
Isora, 249 
Iva/Ivy, 245 
Izetta (—), 284, 315 
Jabish/Jabez, 54 
Jacinto Cornelia, 234 
Jackie, 298 
James, 26, 184, 250, III, IV 
James Alvin, 175 
James Gilbert, 180 
James Harvey, 178 
James Herbert, 222, 277 
James Herbert (Jr.), 280, 310 
James Herbert, III, 312 
James M., 206 
James P., 86 
James Philo, 198, 261 
James W., 69, 163, 232, 293 
James(7), 75, 121 
James(8), 122, 179 
Jane, 85, 141 
Jane E., 156 
Jane E. (Smith), 143, 211 
Jane Kilton, 150 
Jane Kilton (Bullock), 93, 148 
Janice Marie, 297 
Jean (Lawson), 204, 265 
Jeanette Susan (Teal), 234, 294 
Jeannette P., 297 
Jeannette/Jennette (—), 85 
Jenette, 249 
Jeremiah, 72, 107 
Jeremiah W., 109 
Jeremiah(6), 52, 68 
Jessie, 145, 283, 295 
Jessie M., 210 
Jimmie, 255 
Joan (—), 322 
Joe, 298 
Joe Patrick, 313 
Joel, 131, 198 
John, 90, 93, 173, 212 
John Byron, 247, 299 

John D., 178 
John F., 170, 198, 261 
John H., 138, 203 
John Harpin, 88, 204, 265 
John Harpin, Jr., 266 
John L., 148 
John P., 184, 249 
John P. C., 109 
John Q., 163 
John Raymond, 299 
John S., 99, 155 
John Wales, 143, 206 
John(2), 7 
John(3), 12 
John(4), 16, 17, 19, 26, 35 
John(5), 17, 38, 52 
John(6), 47, 54, 58, 75 
John(7), 59, 75, 86, 137 
John(8), 88, 148 
John, Jr., 208 
Joseph, 74, 169, 242 
Joseph Archie, 245, 298 
Joseph Dennis, 156, 228 
Joseph H., 206 
Joseph Harvey, 63, 99 
Joseph N., 194 
Joseph Peet, 124, 182 
Joseph Peet (Jr.), 184 
Joseph(3), 12, 15, 18 
Joseph(4), 18, 26 
Joseph(5), xviii, 37, 46 
Joseph(6), 47, 52, 60, 73 
Joseph(7), 60, 88 
Joseph(8), 106 
Joseph(9), 141 
Judith Cecilia, 296 
Julia, 90 
Julia A., 156 
Julia C., 258 
Julia D., 230 
Julia E. (Beecher), 194 
Julia M. (Davis), 103, 159 
Julia Maria, 150 
Julie, 298 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 373 8/28/2021 

Karen (—), 313 
Katherine/Catharine (Vickerman), 

116, 174 
Katherine/Catherine A. 

(Middletown), 116, 176 
Kathleen Louise (—), 280, 310 
Katie (—), 187, 254 
Katie Alice, 170 
Kermit, 245 
Kerr Tunis, xviii 
Larry, 323 
Laura, 87 
Laura Susan, 175 
Laurin, 75 
LaVerne A., 275 
Lawyer, 184, 249 
Leman, 84, 135 
Lena (—), 223, 280 
Lena E. (—), 295, 319 
Lenoir, 275 
Leo Albert, 215, 274 
Leonard W., 253 
Lettie, 254 
Leverett, 60, 94 
Levi, 74, 79, 119, 253, 301 
Lillian, 300 
Lillie (Cameron), 177, 247 
Linda, 323 
Lizzie S. (Park), 116, 173 
Lodema/Lodena (—), 124, 183 
Lois, 38, 77 
Lois (Hawkins), 17, 38 
Lois (Osborn), 54, 76 
Lois Ada, 260 
Lois(6), 52 
Loiza/Louisa, 115 
Lorin, 72 
Lotta (Pearson), 178 
Lottie, 302 
Lottie A., 203 
Louisa B., 109, 139 
Louisa M. (Beach), 145, 212 
Louise (Robinson), 96 
Louise Eliza, 98 

Lovina (—), 187 
Lucile V., 283, 316 
Lucille (Ruff), 246, 299 
Lucina, 84 
Lucina/Sina (Candee), 84, 135 
Lucinda, 68, 88, 103, 160 
Lucy, 60 
Lucy (—) (Palmeter), 72, 105 
Lucy (Peek), 72, 107 
Lucy Ann, 90 
Lucy L., 225, 281, 286 
Lucy P., 109 
Lula Mae (Moore), 145, 214 
Lydia (—), 182 
Lydia (Alling), 60, 89 
Lydia A., 145 
Lydia(2), 7 
Lyman, 126, 190, 253, 300 
Lyman P., 109 
M. (Anderson), 154, 226 
M. Elizabeth (—) (Rowe), 300, 319 
M. Harriet, 127 
Mabel (Doherty), 280, 310 
Mabel (Johnson), 37, 46 
Mabel (Kellogg), 72, 107 
Mabel A., 304 
Mabel L., 276, 277 
Mabel M. (—), 307 
Mabel Minnie (Pulsifer), 225, 286 
Mabel(6), 47 
Maggie M. (—), 257, 305 
Malinda (Hanson), 93, 146 
Marah/Mary (Lee) (Beckwith) 

(Sterlin/Starling), 17, 35 
Marcia, 106 
Marcia Louise, 280, 314 
Margaret, 268 
Margaret (—) (Stowe), 73, 116 
Margaret G., 304 
Margaret Lydia, 143 
Maria J., 148 
Mariet, 93 
Marietta, 150, 216 
Marietta (McEwen), 143, 209 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 374 8/28/2021 

Marion, 312 
Marjorie, 329 
Marrietta (Neyhart), 257, 304 
Martha, 26, 116, 163 
Martha (Thompson), 110 
Martha A. (—), 189 
Martha A. (Spelman), 154, 217 
Martha Adaline, 150, 215 
Martha Amelia (Spellman), 276 
Martha F. (—), 198 
Martha F. (Tomlinson), 263 
Martha J., 169 
Martha Jane, xviii 
Martha May, 264 
Martha W. (—) (Avant), 142, 205 
Mary, 59, 88, 90, 98, 173, 190, 250 
Mary (—), 12, 22, 74, 93, 120, 145, 

184 
Mary (—) (Bridges), 93, 145 
Mary (Beecher), 59, 86 
Mary (Gargan), 164, 234 
Mary (Phillips), 72, 116 
Mary (Tufts), 72, 116 
Mary A. (—), 96, 254 
Mary A. (Burns), 302 
Mary A. (Reynolds) (Dunn), 139, 

204 
Mary Agnes, 143 
Mary Amelia (Hathaway), 250 
Mary Ann (Benham), 200 
Mary Ann (Bradley), 88, 139 
Mary B., 139, 258 
Mary D. (Waid), 208, 268 
Mary E. (Davis), 161, 229 
Mary F., 206 
Mary Florence, 201 
Mary G. (—), 163, 233 
Mary J., 164, 203 
Mary J. (—), 163, 231 
Mary Jane, 136, 192, 200 
Mary Jo (Wise), 213 
Mary L., 156 
Mary L. (—), 194, 260 
Mary Louisa, 110 

Mary M., 141 
Mary O., 285, 316 
Mary Ruth, 150 
Mary(2), 7, 12 
Mary(3), 12, 20 
Mary(4), 26 
Mary/Polly, 124 
Matilda (—), 122, 181 
Mattie (Spirling), 178 
May, 145 
Meda A. (Saltwadel), 170, 245 
Melissa, 67 
Mercy/Mary(6), 44 
Merritt, 90, 128, 142 
Merritt Woodruff, 69, 106, 161 
Mina [Minnie] Pearl, 225 
Minerva, 89 
Minerva (—), 131 
Minnie Ann (Cook), 93, 148 
Minnie K., 255 
Minnie May, 308 
Mortimer N., 163, 231 
Moses, 54, 76, 125, III, IV 
Moses(8), 126, 190 
Myron C., 191 
Myron Clark, 192 
Myrtle Mae (—), 307 
Myrtle Ruth, 171 
Nancy, 125 
Nancy (McMahon), 222, 276 
Nancy (Thompson), 173 
Nancy (Twitchell), 84 
Nancy (Washburn), 74, 78, 120 
Nancy Elizabeth, 187, 255 
Nancy J., 95, 96 
Nannie (McMahon), 276 
Nathan Clark, 161, 230 
Nathaniel Hinman, 200 
Nellia/Nellie A., 206 
Nellie, 223, 228, 236, 241 
Nellie J., 229 
Nellie T. (Irven), 244, 296 
Neoma Ruth, 246 
Nettie, 228 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 375 8/28/2021 

Nettie/H[?]netta A., 203 
Newton LaFayette, 181 
Noble Samuel, 245, 297 
Nora B., 153 
Nora Belle, 227, 287 
Obedience (—), 89, 141 
Octavia I. (—), 154, 226 
Olga M., 324 
Olive (Beach), 66 
Olive [Ollie] E. (Bovell), 225, 285 
Oliver, 131 
Oliver S., 177 
Ollie, 284 
Orenda Almira (Lyman), 187, 251 
Orville, 253 
Pamelia/Permela/Permelia 

(Carrington), 122, 179 
Parmenus, 25 
Patty (Clark), 126, 190 
Paula (—), 299 
Pauline, 295 
Persis M., 148 
Phalla Odessa, 244 
Phebe (Rowland), 75, 123 
Phebe A., 148 
Philo, 130 
Pierpont/Pierpoint, 84 
Polly, 90 
Polly (Sackett), 131, 195 
Polly (Wildman), 62, 97 
Polly Maria (Pardee), 99, 155 
Rachael, 173 
Rachel, 63 
Rachel (—), 60 
Rachel (1), 51 
Rachel (Chatfield), 47, 60, 95 
Rachel (Peck), 38, 51 
Rachel(6), 52, 63 
Rae/Ray A., 281 
Ranford, 62, 98 
Ranford (Jr.), 158 
Ransom, 72, 113 
Ransom, Jr., 116, 173 
Rebecca, 218, 223 

Rebecca (—), 20 
Rebecca (Lingham), 126, 188 
Rebecca (Thaw), 192 
Richard, 1 
Richard A., 322 
Richard F., 322, 323 
Robert A., 178 
Robert Doherty, 312 
Robert Harold, 322 
Robert Mac, 300 
Rosetta, 133 
Roslyn (—), 323 
Rovena (—), 184, 248 
Roy, 215 
Royal B., 139, 204 
Royal Edward Trumbull, 294, 317 
Ruby Walter, 274 
Ruth, 302 
Ruth (—), 267, 321, 329 
Ruth (Pond?), 66 
Ruth Bell, 295 
Sabra M., 95 
Sallie C. (—), 138 
Sally (Clark), 127, 191 
Sally J. (Munson), 187, 254 
Samantha, 186 
Samantha J., 154 
Samuel, 85, 262, 302 
Samuel (1), 106 
Samuel Davis, 115, 168 
Samuel E., 155 
Samuel Homer, 246, 299 
Samuel M., 163, 233 
Samuel Merritt, 234, 294 
Samuel(1), 72 
Samuel(3), 11, 16, 19, 37 
Samuel(4), 17, 19, 20, 26 
Samuel(5), 17, 33, 37, 43 
Samuel(6), 47 
Samuel(7), 59, 62, 72, 82, 97, 104 
Samuel(8), 106 
Sara (Myner), 247, 299 
Sarah, 169, 173, 192 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 376 8/28/2021 

Sarah (—), 26, 76, 128, 130, 193, 
197, 198, 261 

Sarah (1), 17 
Sarah (Baldwin), 11, 16, 17 
Sarah (Clark), 75, 122 
Sarah (Dollins), 173 
Sarah (Osborn), 54 
Sarah (Tremain), 72, 113 
Sarah (Washburn), 12, 16 
Sarah (Wheeler), 77, 133 
Sarah A., 251, 253 
Sarah C. Jacinto (Penn), 163, 233 
Sarah E. (Patterson), 261, 307 
Sarah Harriett, 234 
Sarah J., 194, 198, 258 
Sarah Jane, 141 
Sarah Jeanette (Wheeler), 87 
Sarah L. (Isbell), 261 
Sarah M., 139 
Sarah Marian, 175 
Sarah(4), 17, 33 
Sarah(5), 37, 38, 47 
Sebra (Holbrook), 67, 103 
Sebra/Sabra (Holbrook), 79 
Seymour A., 257, 304 
Seymour H., 324 
Sheldon, 126, 188 
Shirley (—), 312 
Simeon Tremain, 116, 173 
Simon, 126 
Sophronia, 115, 165 
Starr Benedict, 98, 152 
Stella, 285 
Stephen, 130, 192, 260 
Susan, 72, 110, 127, 146 
Susan (—), 319 
Susan (Pitcher), 60, 92, 152 
Susan Elain, 300 
Susan Jane, 150 
Susan L. (Bronson), 131, 197 
Susanna (Tucker), 76, 125 
Susannah, 72, 116, 171 
Susie, 306 
Susie (—), 300 

Suzanne, 323 
Sylvia F. (Washburn), 200 
Texas, 192 
Theodore, 269 
Theresa (—), 184, 249 
Thirsa, 88 
Thirza, 268 
Thirza (Smith), 90, 142 
Thomas, 76, 78, 126, 132, 197 
Thomas Burl, 283, 284, 315 
Thomas H., 177, 247 
Thomas Homer, 300 
Tina, 244 
Vandelia (Snider), 245, 297 
Vanetta, 298 
Verna (Christophel), 245, 298 
Vima [Neina] E., 304 
Virgil E., 307 
Virginia, 312 
Waights M. (—), 109 
Walter, 157 
Walter A., 276, 277 
Walter J., 208, 271 
Walter Merritt, 145, 213 
Warren H., 148 
Watie G. (Smith), 126 
Wesh, 225 
Wesley H., 260 
Willard Franklin, 300, 319 
Willard H., 321 
William, 189, 260 
William A., 148 
William B., 106, 164, 239 
William D., 163, 319 
William E., 99, 157, 254, 302 
William H., 198, 263 
William Howard, 297 
William M., 187, 254 
William R., 169, 251 
William Teal, 294, 296 
William V., 175 
William W., 184, 248, 269 
Willie Arthur, 264 
Willie H., 255 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 377 8/28/2021 

Wilsana, 156 
Wilson Thompson, 116, 175 
Winifred M., 304 
Zerviah, 124 
Zilpha M., 280, 313 
Zola, 244 
Zophar/Zopher(4), 19, 20 

Ritchardson 
—, 280 
Lena (—) (Riggs), 223, 280 

Roberts 
Hugh, 15 
William, 108 

Robinson 
Louise, 96 

Rochead 
John, 24, 25 

Rocket 
Benjamin, 32 
Bethia, 28 
Bethiah, 31 
Bethiah (Twitchell), 13, 31 
Deborah, 32 
Hannah, 28 
Hezekiah, 32 
Israel, 28 
Johannah, 28 
John, 13, 31 
John (1), 31 
John(4), 32 
Jone (—), 28 
Joseph(4), 31 
Josiah, 13, 28, 31 
Margaret (Hollock), 31 
Mary, 28 
Mary (Twitchell), 13, 28, 31 
Mehitabel, 28 
Nicholas, 28, 31 
Samuel, 32 

Rockwood. See Rocket 
Roesler 

Gertrude, 315, 325 
Rogers 

John, 15 

Roosa 
Elizabeth, 2 

Roosevelt 
Theodore, 293 

Rose 
Samuel, 14 

Rowe 
Chevilette, 90, 143 
Ladima W., 320 
M. Elizabeth (—), 300, 319 

Rowland 
Phebe, 75, 123 

Ruff 
Lucille, 246, 299 

Ruggles 
Thomas, 3 

Sackett 
Polly, 131, 195 

Saffle 
Eliza, 218 

Saltwadel 
Meda A., 170, 245 

Sanford 
David P., 202 
Henry, 121 
Mary Ann (Morris), 121 

Savage 
Thomas, 5 

Sawin 
Anna M. (Riggs), 175 
Asa, 175 
Edith, 175 
Nellie, 175 
Ransom, 175 

Sawyer 
Amelia (Riggs), 69, 117 
Marion H., 117 
William A., 117 

Schuelke 
Steve, 327 

Scott 
Elias, 68 
Genie Columbus, 110 
Jonathan, 72, 110 
Lucinda (Riggs), 68 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 378 8/28/2021 

Susan (Riggs), 72, 110 
Willis, 111 

Seargeant 
Jonathan, 15 

Seeger 
Cora E., 302, 321 
Lydia (—), 321 

Self 
Elizabeth, 165 

Shaw 
Catherine, 72, 104 

Shepherd 
Henrietta, 86 

Sherman 
Nora M., 197, 198, 263 

Short 
Almira, 98, 153 

Shottwell 
Mary. See Riggs, Mary 

Shuelke 
Sue (Todd), 327 

Sims 
Eller, 192 

Sly 
George J., 186 
John A., 254 
Mary I. (Boyd), 186 
Samantha (Riggs), 186 
Seneca, 186 

Smith 
Abner, 91 
Annabella, 155 
Augusta M., 136, 202 
Benjamin, 156 
CarolineLucy, 161, 230 
Charlotte, 156 
Clarissa/Clary, 124, 182 
Elijah, III, IV 
Eliza, 166 
Esther, 64 
Grace (Riggs), 17, 39 
Jane E., 142, 143, 211 
Jane E. (Riggs), 156 
John D., 88, 139 
Jonah, 39 

Joseph, III, IV 
Laurel, 172 
Mercy, 43 
Sarah, 39 
Thirza, 90, 142 
Watie G., 126 

Smoak 
Emma, 144 

Snider 
Vandelia, 245, 297 

Sparke 
Christopher, 3 

Spellman. See Spelman 
Lavina (Clark), 217 
Martha Amelia, 276 
Ohel, 217 
Philomelia [Philomela] Skellinger 

(Armstrong), 218 
Thomas Clark, 218 

Spelman 
Martha A., 154, 217 

Spencer 
Jerusha, 85 

Sperry 
Louisa B. (Riggs), 139 
Norman, 139 

Spirling 
Mattie, 178 

Stanley 
H. W., 131 

Starr 
Thomas, 5 

Steadman 
Julia, 104 

Sterlin 
Daniel, 35 

Sterlin/Starling 
Marah [Mary] (Lee) (Beckwith), 17, 

35 
Stevens 

Betsey (Riggs), 95 
Russell, 95 

Stewart 
Andrew J., Jr., 150 
Dorothy Melissa (Riggs), 150 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 379 8/28/2021 

Stiles 
Mary, 16 

Stilson 
Sarah, 73 

Stockton 
Sherry (Brown), 289 

Stoetzel 
Christina, 323 
Linda (Riggs), 323 
Lindsay, 323 
Tom, 323 

Stonaker 
William, 217 

Stone 
Tryphena, 274 

Stowe 
Margaret (—), 73, 116 

Stowell 
Nathan, 111 

Strong 
Elizabeth F., 161 

Swaine 
Samuel, 14 

Sweet 
Clarence E., 117 
Edward D., 117 
Emily W. (Riggs), 117 
German, 117 
Louis B., 117 
Nellie (—), 117 
Virgne, 117 
Wayne, 117 

Swift 
Chipman, 50 
Ephraim G., 89, 135 
Sarah (Humphreys) (Mills), 50 
Zephaniah, 50 

Taft 
William Howard, 293 

Talmadge. See Talmage 
Talmage 

Harriet T. (Riggs), 196 
Jason, 196 

Taylor 
Ellen Al, 117 

George, 117 
Harriet (Riggs), 117 
Harriet E. (Riggs) (Talmage) 

(Atwood), 196 
Jeanette, 294 
Mary A., 117 
William, 196 

Teal 
Jeanette (—), 295 
Jeanette (Taylor), 294 
Jeanette Susan, 234, 294 
W. [C?], 295 
William Carroll, 294 

Terrell 
Amanda (—), 203 
Mayor, 203 

Terrell? 
Sarah J., 203 

Terrill 
Lucy Ann (Riggs), 90 

Thaw 
Rebecca, 192 

Thomas 
Clarence, 177 
Flora A. (Riggs), 177 
Jane, 66 
Sarah, 63 
William, 177 

Thompson 
Aaron, 18, 19 
Ann/Anne, 65 
Anna/Anne, 52 
Charles, 136 
Eliza, 112 
Hannah (Browne) (Riggs), 18, 19 
Harriet (Cairley), 126, 191 
Henry, 110 
Martha, 110 
Nancy, 173 
Phineas, 108 

Tichanor 
Martin, 19 

Tichenall. See Tichanor 
Tichenor 

Daniel, 15 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 380 8/28/2021 

Martin, 15 
Tiede 

Devon, 244 
Fern[e] (Riggs), 244 
John C., 244 

Timmins 
Cora, 172 

Todd 
Charles Ralph, 280, 314 
Charles Ralph, Jr., 315, 325 
Debra (—), 327 
Florence (Gonzalez), 328 
Gertrude (Roesler), 315, 325 
Gregg Mitchell, 328 
Ima Joyce (Ferguson), 315, 327 
Jeffrey, 329 
John (Jr.), 314 
Joni Lynn, 328 
Julie Leigh, 328 
Marcia Louise (Riggs), 280, 314 
Mary, 327 
Michael, 327 
Pamela (—), 315, 327 
Richard Riggs, 315, 327 
Richard William, 328 
Russell, 314 
Steven, 327 
Sue, 327 
Victoria (Nivison), 328 
William, 314 

Tomlinson 
Charles, 199 
David, 125 
Elizabeth, 17, 31, 34, 35 
Elizabeth (Wooster), 31 
Isaac, 44 
John, 31 
Margaret, 40 
Martha F., 263 
Mary, 30, 58 
Mercy/Mary (Riggs) (Hawkins), 44 
Sibillah, 125 

Tompkins 
Jonathan, 15 

Michael, 15 
Topliff 

Samuel, 136 
Stephen, 159 

Train 
Asa M., 157 

Treat 
Robert, 15 

Tremain 
Homer, 114 
Sarah, 72, 113 

Tripp 
Florence, 253 

Tuchel. See Twitchell 
Tucker 

Charles, 196 
Harriet E. (Riggs) (Talmage) 

(Atwood) (Taylor), 196 
John T., 167 
Mary, 202 
Mary C., 167 
Samuel, 125 
Sarah (Chatfield), 125 
Susanna, 76, 125 

Tufts 
Clarissa (George), 112 
Lyman, 112 
Mary, 72, 116 

Twitchell 
[David?], 42 
Abiel, 13, 29 
Abigail, 28 
Ann (Harger), 31 
Benjamin(2), 7, 12 
Benjamin(3), 13, 28 
Benjamin(4), 28 
Benoni, 29, 42 
Bethiah(3), 13, 31 
Charity, 27 
Content, 27 
Ebenezer, 28 
Edward, 30 
Elizabeth, 31 
Elizabeth (Tomlinson), 31 
Elizabeth(3), 12, 27 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 381 8/28/2021 

Ephraim, 28 
Esther A., 199 
Gilbert, 85 
Hannah, 30 
Hannah (Allen), 29, 42 
Hannah (Hinman), 31 
Hannah(3), 13, 28 
Hannah(5), 42 
Jerusha (Spencer), 85 
John, 28 
John(3), 13, 30 
John(4), 31 
Joseph(1), 12 
Joseph(3), 13, 27 
Joseph(4), 28, 31 
Josiah, 42 
Lydia, 27 
Lydia (Goard), 13, 27 
Mary (Riggs), 7, 12 
Mary (White), 13, 28 
Mary(3), 13, 28, 31 
Mary(4), 28 
Nancy, 84 
Nehemian, 42 
Patience, 27 
Samuel, 31 
Sarah, 27, 30 
Sarah (Pierson), 13, 30 
Seth, 42 
Seth (1), 42 

Ufford 
Thomas, 3 

Umberfield 
Anna (Riggs), 60, 94 
Catharine, 85, 94, 136 
Ebenezer, 60, 94 
Mary E., 94 

Upson 
Harriet, 88, 137 
Hiram, 137 
Sarah (Harrison), 137 

Van Ness. See Vanness 
van Wagoner 

Cornelius, 210 

Elbert, 210 
Jessie M. (Riggs), 210 
Paul, 210 
Phebe E. (—), 210 

Vanness 
Annie, 290 
Della (George), 290 
Emma J., 290 
Ethel, 290 
Fred, 290 
Gideon, 227, 287 
John, 287 
Martha/Mattie U., 291 
Mary, 290 
Nora Belle (Riggs), 227, 287 
Pearl M., 290 
Roy E., 290 
S. (Burt), 287 

VanNess. See Vanness 
Vickerman 

Katherine/Catharine, 116, 174 
Marion (Crichton), 174 
William, 174 

Waid 
Emma A. (—), 268 
Mary D., 208, 268 
William D., 268 

Walcott 
Elsie M. (Riggs), 163 
John Nelson, 163 

Walters 
Joseph, 15 

Ward 
John, 14 
John, Jr., 14 
Josiah, 14 
Laurence, 14 

Warner 
Ebenezer, III, IV 
Nancy, 140 

Warren 
Julia (Riggs), 90 
Juliette, 90 

Washburn 
Bowers, 57, 78 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 1: CONN. 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 382 8/28/2021 

Elizabeth, 57 
Eunice (Wooster) (Wheeler), 56, 

57, 78, 132 
Hope, 16 
Mary (Stiles), 16 
Nancy, 74, 78, 120 
Polly, 78 
Sarah, 12, 16, 35 
Staples S., 200 
Sylvia E. (Davis), 200 
Sylvia F., 200 

Way 
Francis, 143 
Margaret Lydia (Riggs), 143 

Weaver 
Jane B. (—), 140 
Robert A., 140 

Webb 
Constantine Sabisky, 153 

Webber 
Mary A. (—), 267 

Wellington 
Laura A., 153 

Wesgaard 
Grace Christine, 275 

West 
Zilpha (Putnam) (Kimball), 277 

Wheeler 
Abel, 77, 191 
Agnes, 65 
Anah, 78 
Betsey, 60, 95 
Charity, 76, 78, 132 
David, 57, 78, 132 
Eunice (Riggs), 77 
Eunice (Wooster), 56, 57, 78, 132 
Hannah, 76, 130 
Lois (Fairchild), 77 
Lowly, 179 
Nathaniel, 15 
Samuel, Jr., 77 
Sarah, 77, 133 
Sarah Jeanette, 87 

White 
Albert, 175 

Annabella/Anna Belle (Riggs), 157 
Arthur, 175 
Catherine, 175 
George, 157 
Grace, 175 
Hugh, 175 
Mary, 13, 28 
Mildred, 175 
Paul, 175 
Sarah Marian (Riggs), 175 
Silas A., 175 

Whitney 
Eunice (Clark), 62 
Hannah (Riggs), 61 
Henry, 62 
Josiah, 61 

Whittelsey 
Lydia Ann, 102 
Susannah, 40 

Wilcox 
Thomas, 177 

Wildman 
Polly, 62, 97 

Williams 
Charles D., 136 
F. G., 149 
Harriet E. (Riggs), 163 
Margaret, 113 
Mary Jane (Riggs), 136 
Samuel C., 136 

Willis 
Warner, 250 

Wilmoth 
Charles, 172 
Ida M. (McMurry), 172 

Wilson 
Jane, 189 

Winans 
Ada L., 232 
Dighton H., 232 
Harriet E. (Riggs), 232 
Henry, 232 
Lulu E., 232 
Theodore E., 232 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 383 8/28/2021 

Wingart 
Eliza Ellen (Riggs), 176 
Ella, 177 
Will, 176 

Winsor 
Alva, 171 
Emma (McIlvain), 171 

Wise 
Mary Jo, 213 

Wood 
Edgar G., 290 
Elijah, 290 
Eva B., 290 
George C., 156 
Mary L. (Riggs), 156 

Woodruff 
Anne/Anna, 52, 68 
Jeremiah, 158 

Woods 
Annie (Vanness), 290 

Woodson 
James, 312 
Marion (Riggs), 312 

Woodworth 
Jane E. (Riggs), 155 

Wooster 
Abigail (Harger), 40 
Abigail Elizabeth Ann (Mills), 55 
Abijah, 56, 57 
Annah, 57, 79 
Anne, 56, 103 
Anne(1), 57 
Anne(2), 57 
Clarissa Washburn (Moore), 57 
Damaris, 39 
Elizabeth, 31, 57 

Elizabeth (Washburn), 57 
Elizabeth Ann, 56, 57 
Ephraim, 55 
Eunice, 56, 57, 78, 132 
Eunice (Hull), 37, 45, 56 
Hannah, 56, 57 
Harriet (Riggs), 90 
Harry, 90 
John, 37, 45, 56, 57 
Ruth, 27, 56, 57 
Thomas, 56 
Timothy, 40 
Timothy (Sr.), 40 
Walter, III, IV 

Worthington 
Thomas, 81 

Wright 
George G., 261 

Yale 
Benjamin, 56 
Elizabeth (Riggs) (Mills), 43, 44, 55 
John, 56 
Rebeckah, 56 
Sally, 56 
Samuel, 56 
Thomas, 43, 44, 55 
Thomas (Jr.), 56 
Thomas Garred/Garad, 56 

Young 
Betty, 244 
Bob, 244 
Dorris, 244 
Harry, 244 
Harry K., 244 
Isa (Riggs), 244 

 


